financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 prepared in accordance with IFRS.

5. Correction of prior period

During the preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months
ended 30 June 2016, the Bank identified a timing difference in its interest income recognition when
receiving early partial loan repayments, which affected the financial result in the first quarter 2016.
As a result, KZT 5,867 million of interest income on loans to customers was not recognized in the
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss in the interim condensed consolidated financial
information for the three months ended 31 March 2016 as previously reported. The Bank revised

interest income on loans to customers for the three months ended 31 March 2016 in accordance
with the accounting policies used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2016.

The effect of the corrections made to the interim condensed consolidated financial information for
the three months ended 31 March 2016 is as follows:

Interim consolidated statement of profit or loss
As previously

reported  Correction   As corrected

Interest income 73,261  5,867  79,128
Net interest income 26,796  5,867  32,663
Income before income tax expense  23,165  5,867  29,032
Income tax expense  (4,874)  (1,235)  (6,109)
Net income 18,291  4,632  22,923

Interim consolidated statement of changes in
equity

As previously
reported  Correction   As corrected

Retained earnings  504,039  4,632  508,671

JSC Halyk Bank

Selected Explanatory Notes to the Interim Condensed

Consolidated Financial Information for the Three Months

Ended 31 March 2017 (Unaudited) (Continued)
(millions of Kazakhstani Tenge)

15

6. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

31 March
2017

(unaudited)
31 December

2016

Cash on hand 118,658  149,124
Recorded as loans and receivables in accordance with IAS 39:
Correspondent accounts with Organization for Economic Co-operation
and Development countries (the “OECD”) based banks 127,692  181,144

Short-term deposits with OECD based banks 346,917  428,526